2 months). Significant changes in depreciation rates are however noted in Communication
Towers & Antennas and Ships & Boats where the depreciation rates vary by 20% compared to
the base estimates.

Relaxing the assumption on modeling assets sold for scrap as retirements also has a small impact
on the estimates. For the majority of assets (32 of the 36 assets), there is a reduction in the
service life when the assumption is dropped (7.6% or 1.5 years on average). The average age of
assets assumed to be sold for scrap is therefore greater than the average useful life calculated
using retirements only. The drop in the average useful life increases the average depreciation rate
by 4.7%, from 16.5% to 17.3%. Important increases are noted for Computerized Material
Handling Equipment and Scientific, Professional & Medical Devices where depreciation rates
increased by 30% and 23% respectively.

44   Statistics Canada – Catalogue no. 15-549-XIE

Table A.3  Sensitivity analysis of assumptions on estimates
   Economic depreciation rates

Asset
code

Base
estimates

Excluding
renovation
adjustment

Excluding
correction for

digit preference

Excluding
scrap value
adjustment

Buildings  %

Manufacturing Plants 1001 8.4 9.0 8.5 9.1
Warehouses, Refrigerated Storage and Freight
Terminals 1006 6.4 6.5 6.4 7.0
Maintenance Garages, Workshops and Equipment
Storage Facilities 1008 6.9 7.0 6.9 7.6

Office Buildings 1013 6.4 6.5 6.2 6.1

Other Industrial and Commercial Buildings 1099 8.4 8.2 7.9 7.6

Broadcasting and Communication Buildings 3001 8.3 9.1 8.6 7.3

Building average … 7.2 7.5 7.1 7.3

Machinery and equipment

Office Furniture and Furnishing 6001 21.7 21.7 21.7 23.1

Computers and Associated Hardware 6002 46.0 46.0 45.8 47.7

Non-Office Furniture, Furnishings and Fixtures 6003 20.8 20.8 19.4 21.9

Scientific, Professional and Medical Devices 6004 19.3 19.3 18.9 23.7
Heating, Electrical, Plumbing, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Equipment 6005 17.4 17.4 17.5 19.8

Pollution Abatement and Control Equipment 6006 11.6 11.6 11.5 11.7

Safety and Security Equipment 6007 15.7 15.7 15.5 15.6
Motors, Generators, Transformers, Turbines,
Compressors and Pumps 6009 14.9 14.9 15.1 15.6

Heavy Construction Equipment 6010 17.4 17.4 15.4 17.3

Tractors of All Types and Other Field Equipment 6011 20.0 20.0 19.3 22.2

Capitalized Tooling and Other Tools 6012 25.2 25.2 22.6 23.1

Drilling and Blasting Equipment 6013 17.8 17.8 15.8 19.8
Underground Load, Haulage and Dump Equipment
(such as slusher and muck cars) 6028 16.5 16.5 16.4 16.9

Automobiles and Major Replacement Parts 6201 26.3 26.3 25.0 29.0

Buses and Major Replacement Parts 6202 21.3 21.3 20.2 20.8
Trucks, Vans, Truck Tractors, Truck Trailers and
Major Replacement Parts 6203 23.9 23.9 22.2 23.7

All - Terrain Vehicles and Major Replacement Parts 6204 18.4 18.4 16.3 20.2
Locomotives, Rolling Stock, Street/Subway Cars,
Other Rapid Transit and Major Parts 6205 14.2 14.2 14.1 16.0

Ships and Boats 6206 10.6 10.6 8.5 10.0

Other Transportation Equipment 6299 29.3 29.3 26.3 27.7

Computerized Material Handling Equipment 6401 16.2 16.2 16.2 20.9
Computerized Production Equipment for
Manufacturing 6402 17.5 17.5 16.5 18.2

Computerized Communication Equipment 6403 23.3 23.3 23.2 24.0

Non-Computerized Material Handling Equipment 6601 20.6 20.6 19.4 20.5
Non-Computerized Production Equipment for
Manufacturing 6602 16.8 16.8 16.7 18.0

Non-Computerized Communication Equipment 6603 20.6 20.6 20.3 19.7
Other Machinery and Equipment (not specified
elsewhere) 8999 19.7 19.7 20.0 22.1

Machinery and equipment Average … 23.2 23.2 22.6 24.3
Machinery and equipment average - excluding
computers … 19.8 19.8 19.1 20.8

Engineering

Electrical Distribution Lines - Overhead  2816 10.8 10.8 10.6 11.4

Telephone and Cablevision Lines 3002 13.8 13.8 13.9 15.7

Communication Towers and Antennas 3003 11.3 11.3 13.5 10.9

Engineering average … 12.2 12.2 12.3 13.3

Total assets … 16.5 16.6 16.2 17.3

Total assets - excluding computers … 14.2 14.4 13.9 14.9
…   not applicable

Statistics Canada – Catalogue no. 15-549-XIE   45

Table A.3  Sensitivity analysis of assumptions on estimates
 (continued)

   Service lives

Asset
code

Base
estimates

Excluding
renovation
adjustment

Excluding
correction for

digit preference

Excluding
scrap value
adjustment

Buildings  number

Manufacturing Plants 1001 28.7 28.8 28.1 26.6
Warehouses, Refrigerated Storage and Freight
Terminals 1006 30.1 30.7 28.0 25.1
Maintenance Garages, Workshops and Equipment
Storage Facilities 1008 28.1 28.7 28.1 24.1

Office Buildings 1013 31.6 33.3 31.7 31.7